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To:    
 

Mayor and Village Council 

Through: 

 

 

From: 

Maria T. Aguilar, Village Manager 

Cheryl Cioffari, AICP, Director of Planning  

 

Patrick Doty, Planner 

 

Date: 

 

January 14, 2016 

SUBJECT: 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL (AA-16-02) BY THREE HORSES, LLC 

OF A BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION DENIAL  

 

Background: 
The Appellant is Three Horses, LLC (the “Appellant”). The decision being appealed is the denial 

of Building Permit Application PRBLD201501553 (the “Permit Application”) to “repair and 

replace broken parts of billboard on property” (see Application – Attachment A) on property 

located at Block 4, Lot 13, Plantation Beach Subdivision, according to the map or plat thereof as 

recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 76 of the Public Records of Monroe County Florida with the Real 

Estate Number 00413360-000000 (the “Property”).  The Property is vacant according to the 

Monroe County Property Appraiser 2015 Property Record Card and is assessed as vacant 

residential with the PC Code of 00. 

 

Prior to the effective date of the Village’s Official Zoning Map, the Property was within the BU-

1 Zoning District from 1963 through 1986. In 1986, the zoning was changed to Sub Urban 

Residential (SR). Currently, the Property is within the Village’s Residential single-family (R1) 

Zoning District and the Residential Medium (RM) Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category. The  

purpose and intent of the R1 Zoning District is to accommodate homes, homeowners' parks, and 

open space in single-family residential neighborhoods located in subdivisions and on streets 

where the primary land use is single-family residential. On lots fronting U.S. 1, this zoning 

district shall also accommodate multifamily attached affordable housing of up to four units. All 

lots within this zoning district are platted or legally recorded [Ref. Code Section 30-684(a)(1)].  

 

Section 30-281 of the Code of Ordinances of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the 

“Code”) governs Administrative Appeals.  Relevant portions are included below. 

 

Section 30-281(d):  “At the public hearing, the Village Council shall consider the appeal, 

the relevant support materials, the [Planning] Director’s recommendations, and public 

testimony given at the hearing.  If at any time during the public hearing the Village Council 

determines that the appeal is based upon incomplete or inaccurate information or 

Council Communication 



 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 

 

misstatements of fact, it may deny the appeal or refer the application back to the [Planning] 

Director for further review and revised recommendations.” 

 

Section 30-281(d): “The Village Council in reviewing the appeal under this Section shall 

presume the original decision of the [Planning] Director, building official or other 

administrative official was correct and shall only overturn such decision where there has 

been an error of fact or law.” 

 

Section 30-281(e): “When considering an appeal the Village Council shall consider the 

following factors. In no event, however, shall an appeal be approved which fails to meet any 

standard below.  Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the public 

interest. 

 

1. The appeal is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and policies of the 

Comprehensive Plan;  

  

2. The appeal complies with all relevant and appropriate portions of [Code Chapter 30, 

Land Development Regulations (LDRs)]; and 

 

3. There was an error of fact or law in the decision of the [Planning] Director.” 

 

Section 30-281(f): “At the close of the public hearing, the Village Council…shall, by 

resolution, grant, grant with conditions or deny the appeal.” 

 

 

Analysis: 
In the Permit Application dated September 8, 2015 (Attachment B), the Appellant seeks to 

“repair and replace broken parts of billboard on [the] Property.” Staff reviewed the submitted 

application along with all relevant materials. Staff researched the Property and found that 

according to a review of Village records, Monroe County Property Appraiser’s records, aerials of 

the Property and site visits to the Property on September 14, 2015 and December 15, 2015, no 

billboard exists on the Property. The billboard was destroyed by an “Act of God” on July 21, 

2001 according to a Building Permit Denial Letter written by Planning Director Sheryl Bower on 

August 3, 2001 (Attachment C). Therefore, because there is no billboard on the Property, it is not 

possible to repair something that does not exist. There is no billboard on the premises to repair. 

 

As stated above, the Property is located within the R1 Zoning District. Pursuant to Code Section 

30-684, billboards are not a permitted use within the R1 Zoning District. Code Section 30-

681(b)(2) states, “Uses not specifically listed herein as a permitted or conditional use are 

prohibited, unless the director of planning and development services determines by written 

interpretation that the proposed use exhibits similar characteristics to a listed permitted use, in 

which case the proposed use shall be permitted in the same manner as the use with similar 

characteristics.” Additionally, pursuant to Code Section 30-1432(i)(5), billboards and other off-

premise signs are prohibited. Re-erecting or replacing all of the supports and the billboard would 

constitute replacement of a prohibited sign.  

 

According to Village records as documented in the previous Administrative Appeal AA-01-02 

for the Property, there have been at least four (4) denials of building permit applications to 
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reconstruct the nonconforming and prohibited sign. The Village Council denied Administrative 

Appeal AA-01-02 through Resolution No. 02-01-08 (Attachment D).  

 

The rationale for this appeal as presented by the Agent is based on the results of Division of 

Administrative Hearings (DOAH) Case No. 02-4739 and Islamorada Code Compliance Case No. 

04-259-02 P. The Agent states “The Planning Department was in error as a matter of both fact 

and law when it denied Appellant’s application for a permit to repair and reconstruct the 

billboard. The Final Order from the Department of Administrative Hearings, in Case No. 02-

4739 and the Settlement Agreement between the State and the property owner, dated May 21, 

20003, found as a matter of fact and law that the billboard is a conforming sign that may be 

repaired and re-erected. As such, the building permit should be issued.” 

 

The billboard was the subject of a case heard by the DOAH under Case No. 02-4739. This 

Hearing resulted in a Recommended Order that was issued on May 14, 2003 which 

“Recommended that the Respondent, [Florida] Department of Transportation, issue a final order 

rescinding its Notice of Violation and allowing Petitioner, National Advertising Company, to re-

erect its billboard in the same location and in the same configuration as previously permitted.” 

Subsequently, FDOT and National Advertising Company entered into a Settlement Agreement 

that was executed on May 21, 2003 (Attachment E). The Settlement Agreement stipulated that 

(1) FDOT would amend its data base to show that the sign is a conforming sign and (2) FDOT 

would rescind the notice of violation. However, FDOT has not fulfilled their obligations under 

the Settlement Agreement, and the signs that were ordered to be moved to the conforming sign 

lists have not been as of this date. Rather, the signs are still noted as “nonconforming” on the 

FDOT outdoor advertising database (Attachment F). Additionally, the permit status for TagNos. 

AS788 and AS789 (subsequently replaced with Tag Nos. CC176 and CC177) are shown as 

cancelled on the FDOT database.  

 

The DOAH case determined that the sign had existed on the Property and recommended that 

FDOT allow the Petitioner, National Advertising Company, to re-erect the billboard at the same 

location and in the same configuration as previously permitted. However, the DOAH case did 

not create the right to re-erect a nonconforming sign within the Village when it is still listed as 

nonconforming by the FDOT outdoor advertising database. With no proof that the signs are 

conforming to FDOT requirements, the Village could not issue a permit to construct the sign as it 

is a prohibited off-premise advertising sign.  

 

In summary, the Permit Application for “the repair and replacement of broken parts of billboard 

on property,” was denied was because there is no billboard on the Property, nor has there been a 

sign on the Property since, at the latest, April 24, 2005, which is the date that the FDOT states as 

when the sign structure was removed. The DOAH hearing did establish that there had been a 

billboard located on the Property that was not substantially damaged; however, the billboard no 

longer exists on the Property. Furthermore, FDOT did not fulfill their obligation of the 

Settlement Agreement for more than ten (10) years. There has been no sign on the premises for 

well over a decade, and a billboard being erected, constructed, or otherwise established at the 

Property would not be permissible under the current Village Code. 
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Budget Impact: 
No material financial or budget impact to the Village would occur as a result of approval or 

denial of this Administrative Appeal.   

 

Staff Impact: 

Current staffing levels are not expected to be impacted by any decision made by Village Council.  

 

Recommendation: 

Based on the data collected and analyzed by Staff and provisions of Code Sections 30-684, 30-

1432, and 30-1435 and DOAH Case No. 02-4739, it is recommended that the Village Council 

DENY the Administrative Appeal by adoption of the proposed Resolution (Attachment G). 
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RESOLUTION NO.   

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, 

CONSIDERING ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL NO. AA-16-

02 FILED BY THREE HORSES, LLC, RELATING TO AN 

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION AND INTERPRETATION 

BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FOR PROPERTY LOCATED 

AT BLOCK 4, LOT 13, PLANTATION BEACH 

SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, 

AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 26 OF THE 

PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FL, 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, WITH 

PARCEL NUMBER 00413360-000000; AND PROVIDING 

FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

  

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2015, Three Horses, LLC, (the “Appellants”) filed 

Administrative Appeal AA No. 16-02 (the “Appeal”) pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Code of 

Ordinances of Islamorada, Village of Islands (the “Village”); and 

 WHEREAS, the purpose of the Appeal was to seek the Village Council’s review of a 

determination made by the Director of Planning and Development Services (the “Director”) 

regarding Appellants’ inability to obtain a building permit for the repair and replacement of 

broken parts of a billboard located on the Appellants’ property located at Block 4, Lot 13 

Plantation Beach Subdivision, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 26 

of the public records of Monroe County, FL; and 

 WHEREAS, on January 14, 2016, a duly noticed public hearing was held before the 

Village Council pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Village Code. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, AS FOLLOWS: 

 Section 1. Findings of Fact. 
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 The Village Council having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all 

parties, including the Appellant and the Director, does hereby find and determine: 

 (1)  The Council heard the Appeal on January 14, 2016. 

 (2) The hearing was noticed pursuant to Section 30-213(j) of the Village Code and all 

interested parties concerned in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard. 

 (3) The Director presented to the Village Council the written recommendation of the 

Village Staff dated January 14, 2016. 

 (4)  The Director’s interpretation of the Code [is / is not] supported by the facts 

presented.  

 (5)  The granting of the building permit to reconstruct a billboard [is / is not] 

supported by the facts and documents presented. 

Section 2. Conclusions of Law. 

 Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the 

following Conclusions of Law: 

 (1) The Appeal has been processed in accordance with the Village’s Comprehensive 

Plan and Land Development Regulations, including Section 30-281 of the Village Code; and 

 (2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has: 

  (a) Accorded procedural due process; and 

  (b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 

  (c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence of record; and 

 (3) In accordance with Sections 30-281(d), (e) and (f) of the Village Code, the 

Administrative Appeal by Three Horses, LLC, is hereby [DENIED/APPROVED]. 

Section 3. Effective Date. 
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 This Resolution shall not become effective until approved pursuant to Final Order by the 

State Department of Economic Opportunity (“DEO”) pursuant to Section 163.3184, Florida 

Statutes or if the Final Order is challenged until the challenge to the order is resolved pursuant to 

Chapter 380.05, Florida Statutes.   

This Resolution shall not take effect until Final Order approval by the DEO and thirty 

(30) days following the date it is filed with the Village Clerk. If during that time frame, the 

decision of the Village Council is appealed as provided in the Village Code and the Florida Rules 

of Appellate Procedure, such appeal shall stay the effectiveness of this Resolution until the 

appeal is resolved by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

  

 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by   , who moved for its adoption.  This 

motion was seconded by    , and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as 

follows: 

 

 

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION 

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS 

 

 

Mayor Deb Gillis    

Vice Mayor Jim Mooney   

Councilman Mike Forster   

Councilman Chris Sante   

Councilman Dennis Ward   

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS    DAY OF  , 2016. 

 

 

              

       DEB GILLIS, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

    _____________ 

KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF  

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS USE ONLY 

 

 

    ______________ 

ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 
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